
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Declarations of interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 1 - 6
4.  7 - 16Housing Benefits Grant Subsidy for the year ended 31 March 2017

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

5.  17 - 68Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy 2018-19
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

6.  69 - 74Update on Financial aspects of the Private Rented Sector Selective 
Licensing Scheme
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

7.  75 - 82Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

8.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Charman, Chowney 
and Davies

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interests in the minutes indicated: -

Councillor Minute Interest

Chowney 8.  Chief Auditors Summary Audit 
and Risk Report (Housing)

Personal – Property has 
selective licence

Rankin 8.  Chief Auditors Summary Audit 
and Risk Report (Housing)

Personal – Business 
interest in town

3&4. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND BDO AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - 
AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 3 & 4

Item 3) The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report 
which sought approval of the Audit Committee for the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
on behalf 
[...]
y.

The Council’s external auditors are required to submit a report to the Council’s Audit 
Committee on any matters that are identified during their audit.

5. PSAA APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted his report to the 
Committee on the appointment of the Council’s External Auditors for the next five 
years from 2018/19.  

The report confirmed the Public Sector Audit appointment (PSAA) of Grant Thornton 
(UK) LLP as the external auditor to Hastings Borough Council for 2018/19.  The 
appointment will commence on 1 April 2018.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues advised that BDO would no 
longer be auditors for the authorities in East Sussex.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that PSAA be advised that this council has no 
objection to this appointment.

The reason for the decision was: PSAA must under regulation 13 of the Regulations, 
appoint an auditor to each opted-in authority and consult the authority about the 
proposed appointment.

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 4

6&7.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 

AGENDA ITEM 6 & 7

The Chief Auditor presented a report which informed members of the current strategic 
risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place to avoid or 
mitigate those risks.

The report gave an overview of the process of reviewing strategic risks and their 
perceived impact on the council.  As a result of the latest review, there were 9 High 
risks and 7 medium risks

At the last meeting, Councillor Chowney had recommended the format of the risk 
register be revised to show the steps taken to avoid and mitigate each potential risk 
separately.  The Chief Auditor said an additional column for risk avoidance had been 
added but population had been sparse.  He said it would be necessary to do it again.

Councillor Chowney explained that it was necessary to clarify between ‘mitigation and 
avoidance’.  He said it was essential to understand the difference between mitigation 
and avoidance.  Mitigation and avoidance is a mixture, you need both but a lot are 
avoidances.  You need to know when or should a risk be realised and if  you don’t, 
you run the risk of greater loss.  He said that he was disappointed that the registers 
did not reflect this.  The Chief Auditor said that the risk registers had just been 
reviewed and so would be revised and brought back again in March 2018.   

Councillor Rankin commented on risk 22 in the Strategic Risk Register.  The Chief 
Auditor agreed that this is how the risk stood at this point in time but if it changed to a 
high/high (high2) it would be brought to the attention of members.

Councillor Rankin commented that it was good to see a comprehensive list of 
operational risks.  However, he was concerned that whilst Development Management 
was addressing staff shortages, he was surprised to read that “staff appointed have no 
relevant experience or training in planning”.  This will be clarified when the operational 
registers are presented again in March.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) 
1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 

appropriate.
2. The format of the risk register is updated to include column on risk 

avoidance.

The reason for the decision was: As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy 
agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk Register is to be 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 5

8. CHIEF AUDITORS SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT (HOUSING) 

The Chief Auditor presented a report which informed the committee of the key findings 
from the Selective Licensing and Homelessness audits.  The review had found that 
there were areas that required management attention, particularly around having a 
robust business plan, effective management information and monitoring of licence fee 
collection.  The key controls in these areas need to be robust to ensure the scheme 
meets its objectives and results in a minimal financial loss of the Council at the end of 
its five year period.  

The Chief Auditor provided a verbal synopsis of the reports and their 
recommendations and explained that these are busy, complex areas.  He added that 
the management responses to the accepted recommendations exhibited a high 
degree of professionalism and had been positive.  Members asked questions as they 
were concerned at some of the recommendations made, for example, property 
inspections had not been carried out as planned and sanctions for non-compliance 
had not been effectively enforced etc.  Members agreed however, that they should not 
be surprised that some tasks had dropped off given the increase in workload in 
housing and that the staff had done well working hard in a challenging situation. 

It was agreed there would be a follow up report to assess the extent of implementation 
of the recommendations.
           

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report

The reason for the decision was: To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

9. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17 

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues presented his report on the 
Annual Treasury Management Report for 2016/17 which provided an opportunity for 
the Audit Committee to scrutinise the Treasury Management Activities and 
performance of the last financial year.  The council complied fully with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, by undertaking an annual review report of its treasury management 
activities.

Treasury management related to the council’s investments, cash flow, banking, money 
market and capital market transactions.  The purpose of the strategy was to minimise 
the risks associated with these activities and optimise performance.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues introduced the report that is 
an outturn report for the last financial year.  No action is proposed. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee consider the report.  
No recommendations are being made to amend the current Treasury 
Management Strategy as a result of this particular review.

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 6

The reason for the decision was: To ensure that members are fully aware of the 
activities undertaken in the last financial year, that Codes of Practice have been 
complied with and that the Council’s strategy has been effective in 2016-17.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. 

10. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.05 pm)

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 February 2018 

 

Report Title: Housing Benefits Subsidy Certification for the year ended 31 March 
2017 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Assistant Director - Finacial Services and Revenues 

 

Purpose of Report 

The BDO report summarises the matters arising from the certification of the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.  The report also 
includes the amount of fees incurred. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept the External Auditor's Report on the Audit of the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim for the year ended 31 March 2017 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

BDO undertake the grant claim certification as an agent of Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, in accordance with the Certification Instruction (CI) issued 
by them after consultation with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
 
The Audit Committee role includes receipt and consideration of all reports produced by 
the External Auditors which are directed to Hastings Borough Council.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Report Te
[...]


PSAA has a statutory duty to make arrangements for certification by the appointed auditor of 

the annual housing benefit subsidy claim.

We undertake the grant claim certification as an agent of PSAA, in accordance with the 

Certification Instruction (CI) issued by them after consultation with the Department for Work 

and Pensions (DWP). 

After completion of the tests contained within the CI the grant claim can be certified with or 

without amendment or, where the correct figure cannot be determined, may be qualified as a 

result of the testing completed.

We recognise the value of your co-operation and support and would like to take this 

opportunity to express our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation provided during our 

certification work.

INTRODUCTION

Fees 2016/17

The indicative fee for this review was set at £8,843 by PSAA.  

While there has been some improvement noted in the quality and accuracy of the 

assessments for the benefit cases tested and in the preparation of the subsidy claim 

form, we continue to find a higher than average number of errors requiring 

additional audit testing. We therefore propose to increase the fees to £12,531 for 

this additional work.

We were pleased to note that the support provided by Branch and Lee to the Council 

appears to be improving the performance of the assessors and their quality control 

checks throughout the year should reduce the number of errors going forward.

Fees update 2015/16

Following the significant amount of additional work required on the 2015/16 subsidy 

return and a request from DWP in September 2017 to undertake additional work on 

the subsidy claimed in 2015/16, we propose increasing the final fees for the previous 

year to £17,368 (indicative fees were £8,843).

AUDIT AREA PLANNED FEES (£) FINAL FEES (£)

Housing benefits subsidy claim 8,843 12,531

P
age 12



HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CERTIFICATION | HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 3

KEY FINDINGS

HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSID
[...]
t Director – Financial Services and Revenues 
(Chief Finance Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report 

To consider the draft Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and Full Council as appropriate, to 
ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the Council's 
investments, cash flows and borrowing activities. The Council has some £41.1 million 
of debt as at 23 January 2018, and investments which can fluctuate between some £15 
million and £30 million in the year.  
 
There is a statutory requirement to determine, by full Council, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and 
Annual Investment Strategy prior to the start of the new financial year.   
 

Recommendations 

1. The Audit Committee recommend that the Council adopts the new CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice (2017). 

2. The Council formally adopts, as part of the Council’s Constitution and 
financial rules the four clauses recommended by the Code of Practice as 
detailed in Appendix 8.  

3. The Audit Committee recommend that the Council approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual 
Investment Strategy, and Capital Strategy    

4. That the strategies continue to be reviewed in 2018/19 in the light of the 
requirements of the new Codes of Practice and that the Financial rules and 
Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are reviewed and amendments 
proposed as necessary.  

5. That the authorised limit for external debt is increased by £10m to allow for 
short term borrowing for cash flow purposes at year end in particular. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 52 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment income 
whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council is seeking to increase 
opportunities for income generation, particularly where there are benefits to the 
residents of Hastings in doing so, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking 
on additional borrowing. The sums involved are large and the assumptions made play 
an important part in determining the annual budget. A new CIPFA Code of Practice 
(2017 Edition) has been released to take account of the more commercialised 
approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of transparency required. 
The Code represents best practice and helps ensure compliance with statutory 
requirements.  
 
The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the 
level of risk against reward against a background still of historically low interest rates. 
Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help 
to preserve services. 
  

  

Introduction 

1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk 
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
needs of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the 
Council can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer 
term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 
cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.  

3. Treasury management in this context is defined by CIPFA as:  
 
"The management of the organisation’s borrow
[...]
orting arrangements proposed, in accordance with the requirements of the 
2017 Code, are summarised below:- 
 

Area of Responsibility 
Council/ 
Committee/ Officer 

Frequency 

Treasury Management Strategy 
/ Annual Investment Strategy / 
MRP policy/ Capital Strategy 

Cabinet and Council 
Annually before the start of 
the year 

Treasury Management Strategy 
/ Annual Investment Strategy / 
MRP policy – Mid Year report 

Cabinet  and 
Council 

Mid-year 

Treasury Management Strategy 
/ Annual Investment Strategy / 
MRP policy  – updates or 
revisions at other times  

Cabinet  and 
Council 

As required 

Annual Treasury Outturn Report Cabinet and Council 
Annually by 30 September 
after the end of the year 

Treasury Management Practices S151 Officer 
Reviewed as required 
(minimum - annually) 

Scrutiny of Treasury 
Management Strategy 

Audit Committee 
Annually before the start of 
the year 

Scrutiny of treasury 
management performance and 
strategy 

Audit Committee 
Quarterly Monitoring 
reports, Mid-Year report, 

 

16. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management has been adopted by this 
Council for many years. The 2017 edition now includes areas of council activity 
that would not have been captured fully under the previous code. The main 
clauses to be adopted are included in Appendix 8. 

17. The Audit Committee is required to determine the Prudential Indicators as part of 
the Treasury Management Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and 
full Council; these are identified in the report and Appendix 4. 
 
 
 

Page 20



  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 5 of 52 

Investment Performance 2017-18 

18. The performance for the first 9 months of 2017/18 provided an average return of 
0.34% (excludes Local Authority Mortgage (LAM) scheme).This compares to 
0.6% for the same period last year. These figures also exclude the interest 
receivable in respect of loans to other organisations. 

19. The total interest receivable for the first 9 mont
[...]
ury investments; and 
arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due diligence is 
carried out to support decision making; 

 Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), 
including where and how often monitoring reports are taken; 

 Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including how the 
relevant knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments 
will be arranged. 

   
At the time of writing 28 January 2018, the Governments update of 
investment regulations has not been released. More guidance on 
the detail of these changes will be included in the update of the 
CIPFA Publication Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Guidance Notes for Local Authorities including Police and Fire 
Bodies. This publication will be updated following the issue of the 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments which was 
subject to consultation from November to December 2017. 

 

 

 

Page 68



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 February 2018  

 

Report Title: Update on Financial aspects of the Private Rented Sector 
Selective Licensing Scheme 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues 

 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To update the Audit Committee on the financial aspects of the above scheme following 
the internal audit report on Selective Licensing undertaken by Pricewaterhouse 
Coopers LLP to the 21st September 2017 Committee. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To ensure that future schemes are subject to a stringent sensitivity analysis 
which is completed across services prior to the commencement of the scheme. 

 
2. To ensure that information supplied for regular monitoring is robust in order to 

allow informed decisions to be made. 
 

3. To ensure that all the data produced by the core systems is sufficiently reliable 
to allow for the accurate assessment of Income levels. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure income is correctly reported for statutory reporting purposes and to enable 
robust and frequent monitoring. Up to date and accurate information will allow informed 
decision to be made for adaptations to the business plan and ensure suitable financial  
controls are in place.  .  
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

 

1. Cabinet approved the introduction of the selective licensing scheme for seven 
wards at its meeting on 30 March 2015. The initial scheme came into effect on the 
26th of October 2015. Cabinet approved a revision to the fee structure at its 
meeting on the 9 October 2017.  

2. The scheme was set up to be financially neutral over the five year life of the 
scheme. 

Fees were set at: 

 Standard fee - £460 per dwelling licensed. 
 
Registered Charities operating and managing property in the designated 
area to be exempt from the licensing fees, but not the requirement to be 
licensed. 
 
Phased payments (direct debits) for landlords with 10 or more properties were 
allowed within the designated area. 
 

 Incentives and reduced fees: 
 
An ‘early bird’ rate in the first 6 months of the scheme, reducing the cost of a 
licence to £185. 
 
A lower cost for membership of a recognised professional body or national 
landlord accreditation scheme reduced the cost of a licence to £330. 
 
If both these criteria apply then the cost of a licence reduced further to 
£150 for responsible landlords. 

3. The application fees were determined based on the cost of administering the 
scheme and that the scheme would be cost neutral at the end of its fifth year of 
operation. The income profile made assumptions on the number of properties that 
would be licenced upon completion of the scheme (7,118) and those that would pay 
the full fee and the reduced fee. 

4. When the scheme was introduced the council received a significant number of 
applications within the ‘early bird’ period. In the first 6 months of the scheme 44% of 
[...]
 leader.  

19. This enables accurate review and sensitivity scenarios to be run to allow the 
current business plan to be timely updated to reflect the changes in the 
performance of the scheme from the anticipated performance. 

Timetable of Next Steps 

20. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

The scheme will be reviewed during its fourth year and as such there are no further 
actions required: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

    

    

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Implications 

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 

Page 73



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
      
 
 

Additional Information 

 
 

Officer to Contact 

Peter Grace 
pgrace@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451503 
 

 

 

Page 74



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 February 2018 

 

Report Title: Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction audits.    
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.   
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

                                     Summary report to Audit Committee 

                                                       Housing Benefit 

 

Background Information 

This review was undertaken as part of the 2017/2018 agreed audit plan.  
During the year 1st April 20
[...]
entions undertaken 
from 2,128 in 2016/17 to 207 between 01/04/17 and 31/10/17. 
 
The Northgate Revenues and Benefits system was originally designed to record 
Council Tax Benefit overpayments.  It is not equipped for displaying CTR excess 
reduction amounts or periods for an individual claim.  Additionally, there are no reports 
currently available detailing the annual value of CTR excess reductions. 
 

Management Response 

 
We agree the findings and have an action plan to address the recommended actions. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

- 
 

Officer to Contact 

Tom Davies 
Email:  tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017
	Minutes

	4 Housing Benefits Grant Subsidy for the year ended 31 March 2017
	Appendix A - Hastings Benefits Grant Subsidy for the year ended 31 March 2017

	5 Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital Strategy 2018-19
	6 Update on Financial aspects of the Private Rented Sector Selective Licensing Scheme
	7 Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2018
Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Charman, Chowney
and Davies
9.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.
10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
11.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017
RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 21
September 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

12.

HOUSING BENEFITS GRANT SUBSIDY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
MARCH 2017

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented the BDO report
which summarises the matters arising from the certification of the Housing Benefit
Subsidy Claim for the financial year ended 31 March 2017. The report also included
the amount of fees incurred.
He informed the committee that external audit did a lot of work reviewing the Housing
Benefit subsidies claim and internal testing work undertaken. It was explained that the
variation in fees in their report depends on the sampling. Some claims are straight
forward, some go back 10 years and take a lot of time to justify, hence we see a
variation on fees and charges against that projected.
Last year was satisfactory. We have again appointed Branch & Lee, Housing subsidy
maximisation experts, to review this year’s benefits claim and anticipate another
smooth process for the 2017/18 audit.
Councillor Sinden queried why the £24,000 swing to Hastings BC was so large. It was
explained that this is relatively small in the context of a £50m claim. There will always
be errors in the claims given, some are local authority error and others are claimant
error, for example, on self-employed earnings there can be different interpretations.
He was assured though that overall the error rate is very low.
Councillor Davies queried what happens to the increase in subsidy of £24,000 and
was informed that it is in our bank account – offsetting the costs incurred.
Councillor Davies queried whether benefit overpayments and hence funding was
impacted as a consequence of bedroom tax. He was informed it was and arises when
CAB. 1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2018
someone exceeds the number of bedrooms to which they are entitled or are not
‘disabled exempt’ – in which case an overpayment can arise.
Councillor Rankin asked whether Branch & Lee provide value for money.
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues said that they provide good
value for money and cost between £22,000-£25,000 a year. Their costs have been
offset by the subsidy received. If we stay below error rate, we can recover more
subsidy. He added it is important to make as few errors as is possible and we have
never exceeded the set error rate where we could lose in excess of £100,000 if it were
to be exceeded.
Branch & Lee are good value and also produce an information sheet detailing errors
occurring and steps that can be taken to improve accuracy. This provides a valuable
learning and training document for staff.
Councillor Sinden proposed a motion to approve the recommendation as set out in
the resolution below. This was seconded by Councillor Chowney.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that
1. To accept the External Auditor’s Report on the Audit of the
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for the year ended 31 March
2017.
The reason for the decision was: BDO undertake the grant claim certification as an
agent of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, in accordance with the
Certification Instruction (CI) issued by them after consultation with the Department for
Work and Pensions (DWP).
The Audit Committee role includes receipt and consideration of all reports produced
by the External Auditors which are directed to Hastings Borough Council.
13.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2018-19

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted his report to the
Committee to consider the draft Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy
and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and Full Council as
appropriate, to ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the
Council’s investments, cash flows and borrowing activities. The Council has some
£41.1 million of debt as at 23 January 2018, and investments which can fluctuate
between some £15 million and £30 million in the year.
There is a statutory requirement to determine, by full Council, the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and
Annual investment Strategy prior to the start of the new financial year.

CAB. 2

AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2018
The report was set out in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.
He referred to the changes in this year’s strategy and said that he had received new
investment guidelines from the Government on Friday and MRP Guidance position. It
leaves no time to produce a Capital Strategy for 2018/19, but steps can be taken in
2018/19 to produce one in time for 2019/20 - as required by the Code of Practice.
Committee members asked many detailed questions covering transparency, whether
there is flexibility in the capital strategy, PWLB, MRP guidance commercial property
purchase, Housing Company, short term investments, borrowing to cover cash flow
and other items.
The Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues provided comprehensive
replies to all of the queries.
Councillor Davies proposed a motion to approve the application subject to the
amendment of Condition 3 to add the words ‘Capital Strategy’. This was seconded by
Councillor Chowney.
RESOLVED (unanimously)
1. The Audit Committee recommend that the Council adopts the new
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (2017).
2. The Council formally adopts, as part of the Council’s Constitution and
financial rules the four clauses recommended by the Code of Practice
as detailed in Appendix 8.
3. The Audit Committee recommend that the Council approve the
Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)
Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and Capital Strategy.
4. That the strategies continue to be reviewed in 2018/19 in the light of
the requirements of the new Codes of Practice and that the Financial
rules and Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are reviewed
and amendments proposed as necessary.
5. That the authorised limit for external debt is increased by £10m to
allow for short term borrowing for cash flow purposes at year end in
particular.
The reason for the decision was: The Council seeks to minimise the costs of
borrowing and maximise investment income whilst ensuring the security of its
investments. The Council is seeking to increase opportunities for income generation,
particularly where there are benefits to the residents of Hastings in doing so, and this
will continue to involve the Council in taking on additional borrowing. The sums
involved are large and the assumptions made play an important part in determining
the annual budget. A new CIPFA Code of Practice (2017 Edition) has been released
to take account of the more commercialised approach being adopted by councils and
CAB. 3

AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2018
the enhanced levels of transparency required. The Code represents best practice and
helps ensure compliance with statutory requirements.
The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the
level of risk against reward against a background still of historically low interest rates.
Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help
to preserve services.
14.

UPDATE ON FINANCIAL ASPECTS OF THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR
SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEME

The Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues presented a report to update
the Audit Committee on the financial aspects of the above scheme following the
internal audit report on Selective Licensing undertaken by Price Waterhouse Coopers
LLP to the 21st September 2017 Committee.
The Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues updated the committee on the
progress made in implementation of the recommendations made in the Price
Waterhouse Coopers audit report. He concluded that there was clear evidence of
improvement and that the degree of implementation of the recommendations was
acceptable.
Councillor Chowney proposed a motion to approve the application as set out in the
resolution below. This was seconded by Councillor Sinden.
RESOLVED (unanimously)
1. To ensure that future schemes are subject to a stringent sensitivity
analysis which is completed across services prior to the
commencement of the scheme.
2. To ensure that information supplied for regular monitoring is robust in
order to allow informed decisions to be made.
3. To ensure that all the data produced by the core systems is
sufficiently reliable to allow for the accurate assessment of Income
levels.
The reason for the decision was: To ensure income is correctly reported for statutory
reporting purposes and to enable robust and frequent monitoring. Up to date and
accurate information will allow informed decision to be made for adaptations to the
business plan and ensure suitable financial controls are in place.
15.

CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT

The Chief Auditor presented a report which informed the committee of the key findings
from the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction audits.
CAB. 4

AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2018
The purpose is to ensure the council has the right processes and procedures for
monitoring each agreement and ensuring complete accurate and timely receipt of all
income due.
The review had found that the controls in place were good and worked effectively and
no significant audit concerns were raised.
There followed some detailed discussion on Housing Benefit and on the Council Tax
Reduction Scheme that enabled a greater understanding of these functions.
Councillor Chowney proposed a motion to approve the recommendation as set out in
the resolution below. This was seconded by Councillor Davies.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report.
The reason for the decision was: To monitor levels of control within the organisation.
16.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.46 pm)

CAB. 5

